Date
received
24/11/2012
24/11/2012
16/04/2013
16/04/2013

7/08/2012

23/10/2013

20/11/2013

12/12/2013

29/07/2014

16/01/2014

27/02/2014

28/02/2014

9/03/2014

23/04/2014

EM/
Staff
Staff
Staff
Staff
EM

EM

EM

Staff

Staff

Staff

EM

EM

EM

EM

EM

Receiver of
Benefit

Rod Pearson
Rod Pearson
Rod Pearson

Don Millard

Julie Low

Julie Low

Gary Jutzen

Staff

Staff

Julie Low

Julie Low

Julie Low

Julie Low

Julie Low

GIFTS & BENEFITS REGISTER

Last updated: 06/02/2024

Description of Gift or Benefit

2 x Tickets to Adelaide Oval members
area for Test Cricket

1 x Tickets to Adelaide Oval members
area for Test Cricket

Wallman's Dinner - Prelude to LGA
Conference

Wallman's Dinner - Prelude to LGA
Conference

1 x Ticket to participate in Shark Dive
Experience on Calypso Star

Norman Waterhouse Symposium
“PIRSA’s Agri-Business Initiative for
China”

2012 Shiraz

Gift Basket

2 x caps, 2 x Beanies (all embroidered
with Broons)

Suzi Quatro Concert

Premier's Reception

Clipsal

Tom Burlinson Concert

TGS Briefing and Light Luncheon

Value
$

$

140

70

80

80

495

50

25

150

60

60

100

250

65

20

Name of donor

Gerard Quigley
Gerard Quigley
Wallman Lawyers
Wallman Lawyers
Janet Forster

Norman
Waterhouse

Cooke Precast
Concrete
Caves Civil

Broons

Port Lincoln City
Councll
Department of
Premier & Cabinet

Department of
Premier & Cabinet

Country Arts SA

BNJ Consultants

Prepared by S Hopewell 12/03/2024

Reasons for acceptance

Accepted & attended as friend of donor, not in CEO
capacity

Accepted & attended as friend of donor, not in CEO
capacity

Attended as a network opportunity with other Councils

Attended as a network opportunity with other Councils

Attended a public function where due to low numbers a
trip was offered, no one else could attend. Mayor
offered to pay but this was declined.

Relevant to role as a Principal Member of a regional
council.

Accepted by counter staff to be shared/used at Council
functions

Accepted by admin staff to be shared / used by all
Admin staff on basis of long standing Council
relationship with donor.

Purchased combination roller (assessed via open
tender). Hats / Beanies were delivered with the
equipment. Distributed amongst staff at Depots.
Accepted as a partner to City Mayor

Attended as a network opportunity with other Councils
and State Government in the role of Council Mayor.

Attended as a network opportunity with other Councils
and State Government in the role of Council Mayor.

Maintain relationships with Country Arts SA and
networking opportunity

Accepted as the Council Mayor out of courtesy for the
business
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Last updated: 06/02/2024
Date EM/ Receiver of

. . Description of Gift or Benefit Value Name of donor Reasons for acceptance
received Staff Benefit
3/05/2014 EM Julie Low 2014 Cummins Treks RFDS Fundraiser $ 70 RFDS In support of the RFDS via auction held on the night.
- Port Lincoln Hotel
8/05/2014 EM Julie Low Rural Clinical Schools Conference $ 70 Spencer Gulf Rural Maintain relationships with Spencer Gulf Rural School
Dinner Health School board and networking opportunity
17/05/2014 EM Julie Low 50 year Dinner Celebrations $ 70 DK Quarries Accepted as the Council Mayor out of courtesy for the
business
Dec-14 Staff  Alex Douglas Red Wine $ 23 Lampriere Abbott  Minor value gift offered in good faith — no pending
McLeod service contracts under consideration
Jan-15 Staff  Alex Douglas Red Wine $ 23 Lampriere Abbott  Minor value gift offered in good faith — no pending
McLeod service contracts under consideration
Jan-15 Staff  Alex Douglas Red Wine $ 24 Downer EDI Minor value gift offered in good faith — no pending
service contracts under consideration
25/11/2015 Staff  Bryce Breed Accommodation & Conference Fees for $ 843 Civica Offered as a means of recognising Council for its 20
Civica Expo 2015 years of using the Authority product. Accepted as
viewed that the presentations and workshops would
aid Council's IT vision into the future.
25/11/2015 Staff  Bryce Breed Flights to Civca Expo 2015 $ 760 Authority SA User SA User Group sought representation from a SA
Group Council for the Civca Expo 2015. Offered to all SA
Council's who are members of the Authority SA User
Group.
24/07/2018 Staff Rod Pearson Meal $ 70 Port Lincoln Invited as Council CEO to demonstrate work of Cert 2
Correctional cooking students as Council supports prisoner work
Services experience / programs
23/09/2019 Staff  Julie Crettenden  Voucher to 5 Loaves Bakery $ 50 Cummins Men's Presented at public presentation and accepted iout of
Shed courtesy to the group. Voucher to be used to cover
council purchases at the venue.
23/09/2019 Staff  Jenna Hughes Voucher to 5 Loaves Bakery $ 50 Cummins Men's Presented at public presentation and accepted iout of
Shed courtesy to the group on behalf of the Cummins Distrct

Enterprise Committee (while employed by Council,
staff member undertakes work for the CDEC).
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Date EM/
received Staff
20/07/2020 Staff
14/04/2021 Staff
13/07/2022 Staff
17/11/2022 Staff

31/03/2023 Staff

18/12/2023 Staff

Receiver of
Benefit
Georgia Wooley

Julie Crettenden

Staff

Delfina Lanzilli,
Matt Grant & Jo-
Anne Quigley

Delfina Lanzilli

Staff

GIFTS & BENEFITS REGISTER

Last updated: 06/02/2024

Description of Gift or Benefit
Australia Post Gift Card

Voucher to the Cummins Hotel

Floral Arrangement

Admission tickets to members area of
Cricket test match

Candle

Presidential Hamper - Charlesworth
Nuts

Value
$ 200
$ 100
$ 50.00
$ 1,800
$ 50.00
$ 99.90

Name of donor

Cummins Meals on

Wheels group

Empowering Lower

Eyre

Southern Eyre
Hunt Club

Qantas

Making Her Mark
Showcase

Patterson
Conveyancing

Prepared by S Hopewell 12/03/2024

Reasons for acceptance

Presented at AGM by the committee to the staff
member for enabling the delivery of meals to continue
through the COVID-19 pandemic by administering the
program and delivering meals.

Allowed to be retained by the trainee as the gift was
neither solicited or expected and refusal of the gift
would have offended those that had provided it.

Provided to staff member as a thank you for their effort
in running the Colobstacle colour run at Get Out 2021
on behalf of the CumminsYouth Advisory Committee.
Voucher to be used to cover Council purchases at the
venue.

Provided to Council staff to express their appreciation
for Councils contibution of funds and equipment for the
State Hunt held in July, orgainsed by the Southern
Eyre Hunt Club.

Qantas issued three complimentary tickets to AU v
ENG Test Match 17 November 2022 to discuss
Qantas concerns regarding flight timetables and
screening at Port Lincoln airport. At the event was also
opportunity to meet with senior Adelaide airport
executives to discussion screening, passenger
experience into Adelaide airport. Networking
opportunity with other council owned regional airports

Thank you gift given to CEO for her time as a panel
member at the showcase held in Port Lincoln

Thankyou gift to Rates Department for the 2023 year
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