

# **GIFTS & BENEFITS REGISTER**

#### Last updated: 06/02/2024

Date received	EM / Staff	Receiver of Benefit	Description of Gift or Benefit	Value	•	Name of donor	Reasons for acceptance
24/11/2012	Staff	Rod Pearson	2 x Tickets to Adelaide Oval members area for Test Cricket	\$	140	Gerard Quigley	Accepted & attended as friend of donor, not in CEO capacity
24/11/2012	Staff	Rod Pearson	1 x Tickets to Adelaide Oval members area for Test Cricket	\$	70	Gerard Quigley	Accepted & attended as friend of donor, not in CEO capacity
16/04/2013	Staff	Rod Pearson	Wallman's Dinner - Prelude to LGA Conference	\$	80	Wallman Lawyers	Attended as a network opportunity with other Councils
16/04/2013	EM	Don Millard	Wallman's Dinner - Prelude to LGA Conference	\$	80	Wallman Lawyers	Attended as a network opportunity with other Councils
7/08/2012	EM	Julie Low	1 x Ticket to participate in Shark Dive Experience on Calypso Star	\$	495	Janet Forster	Attended a public function where due to low numbers a trip was offered, no one else could attend. Mayor offered to pay but this was declined.
23/10/2013	EM	Julie Low	Norman Waterhouse Symposium "PIRSA's Agri-Business Initiative for China"	\$	50	Norman Waterhouse	Relevant to role as a Principal Member of a regional council.
20/11/2013	Staff	Gary Jutzen	2012 Shiraz	\$	25	Cooke Precast Concrete	Accepted by counter staff to be shared/used at Council functions
12/12/2013	Staff	Staff	Gift Basket	\$	150	Caves Civil	Accepted by admin staff to be shared / used by all Admin staff on basis of long standing Council relationship with donor.
29/07/2014	Staff	Staff	2 x caps, 2 x Beanies (all embroidered with Broons)	\$	60	Broons	Purchased combination roller (assessed via open tender). Hats / Beanies were delivered with the equipment. Distributed amongst staff at Depots.
16/01/2014	EM	Julie Low	Suzi Quatro Concert	\$	60	Port Lincoln City Council	Accepted as a partner to City Mayor
27/02/2014	EM	Julie Low	Premier's Reception	\$	100	Department of Premier & Cabinet	Attended as a network opportunity with other Councils and State Government in the role of Council Mayor.
28/02/2014	EM	Julie Low	Clipsal	\$	250	Department of Premier & Cabinet	Attended as a network opportunity with other Councils and State Government in the role of Council Mayor.
9/03/2014	EM	Julie Low	Tom Burlinson Concert	\$	65	Country Arts SA	Maintain relationships with Country Arts SA and networking opportunity
23/04/2014	EM	Julie Low	TGS Briefing and Light Luncheon	\$	20	BNJ Consultants	Accepted as the Council Mayor out of courtesy for the business



### **GIFTS & BENEFITS REGISTER**

#### Last updated: 06/02/2024

Date received	EM / Staff	Receiver of Benefit	Description of Gift or Benefit	Value		Name of donor	Reasons for acceptance
3/05/2014	EM	Julie Low	2014 Cummins Treks RFDS Fundraiser - Port Lincoln Hotel	\$	70	RFDS	In support of the RFDS via auction held on the night.
8/05/2014	EM	Julie Low	Rural Clinical Schools Conference Dinner	\$	70	Spencer Gulf Rural Health School	Maintain relationships with Spencer Gulf Rural School board and networking opportunity
17/05/2014	EM	Julie Low	50 year Dinner Celebrations	\$	70	DK Quarries	Accepted as the Council Mayor out of courtesy for the business
Dec-14	Staff	Alex Douglas	Red Wine	\$	23	Lampriere Abbott McLeod	Minor value gift offered in good faith – no pending service contracts under consideration
Jan-15	Staff	Alex Douglas	Red Wine	\$	23	Lampriere Abbott McLeod	Minor value gift offered in good faith – no pending service contracts under consideration
Jan-15	Staff	Alex Douglas	Red Wine	\$	24	Downer EDI	Minor value gift offered in good faith – no pending service contracts under consideration
25/11/2015	Staff	Bryce Breed	Accommodation & Conference Fees for Civica Expo 2015	\$	843	Civica	Offered as a means of recognising Council for its 20 years of using the Authority product. Accepted as viewed that the presentations and workshops would aid Council's IT vision into the future.
25/11/2015	Staff	Bryce Breed	Flights to Civca Expo 2015	\$	760	Authority SA User Group	SA User Group sought representation from a SA Council for the Civca Expo 2015. Offered to all SA Council's who are members of the Authority SA User Group.
24/07/2018	Staff	Rod Pearson	Meal	\$	70	Port Lincoln Correctional Services	Invited as Council CEO to demonstrate work of Cert 2 cooking students as Council supports prisoner work experience / programs
23/09/2019	Staff	Julie Crettenden	Voucher to 5 Loaves Bakery	\$	50	Cummins Men's Shed	Presented at public presentation and accepted iout of courtesy to the group. Voucher to be used to cover council purchases at the venue.
23/09/2019	Staff	Jenna Hughes	Voucher to 5 Loaves Bakery	\$	50	Cummins Men's Shed	Presented at public presentation and accepted iout of courtesy to the group on behalf of the Cummins Distrct Enterprise Committee (while employed by Council, staff member undertakes work for the CDEC).



# **GIFTS & BENEFITS REGISTER**

### Last updated: 06/02/2024

Date received	EM / Staff	Receiver of Benefit	Description of Gift or Benefit	Valu	le	Name of donor	Reasons for acceptance
20/07/2020	Staff	Georgia Wooley	Australia Post Gift Card	\$	200	Cummins Meals on Wheels group	Presented at AGM by the committee to the staff member for enabling the delivery of meals to continue through the COVID-19 pandemic by administering the program and delivering meals. Allowed to be retained by the trainee as the gift was neither solicited or expected and refusal of the gift would have offended those that had provided it.
14/04/2021	Staff	Julie Crettenden	Voucher to the Cummins Hotel	\$	100	Empowering Lower Eyre	Provided to staff member as a thank you for their effort in running the Colobstacle colour run at Get Out 2021 on behalf of the CumminsYouth Advisory Committee. Voucher to be used to cover Council purchases at the venue.
13/07/2022	Staff	Staff	Floral Arrangement	\$	50.00	Southern Eyre Hunt Club	Provided to Council staff to express their appreciation for Councils contibution of funds and equipment for the State Hunt held in July, orgainsed by the Southern Eyre Hunt Club.
17/11/2022	Staff	Delfina Lanzilli, Matt Grant & Jo- Anne Quigley	Admission tickets to members area of Cricket test match	\$	1,800	Qantas	Qantas issued three complimentary tickets to AU v ENG Test Match 17 November 2022 to discuss Qantas concerns regarding flight timetables and screening at Port Lincoln airport. At the event was also opportunity to meet with senior Adelaide airport executives to discussion screening, passenger experience into Adelaide airport. Networking opportunity with other council owned regional airports
31/03/2023 Staff		Delfina Lanzilli	Candle	\$	50.00	Making Her Mark Showcase	Thank you gift given to CEO for her time as a panel member at the showcase held in Port Lincoln
18/12/2023 Staff		Staff	Presidential Hamper - Charlesworth Nuts	\$	99.90	Patterson Conveyancing	Thankyou gift to Rates Department for the 2023 year